RULE 30 – PEACE OFFICER CONTINUING EDUCATION GRANT TRAINING PROGRAM

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 30, 2021

POST FUNDING WAS CREATED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF SB 03-103 AND DEFINED IN § 24-31-303 (2) (B) & (3), C.R.S.; § 24-31-310, C.R.S.; AND § 42-3-304 (24), C.R.S. IT CREATED A POST BOARD CASH FUND FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING FUNDING FOR THE TRAINING OF COLORADO PEACE OFFICERS THROUGH AWARDS BY THE POST BOARD.

THE LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING GRANT PROGRAM IS FUNDED BY A \$1.00 FEE CASH FUND WHICH SHALL BE USED ONLY FOR THE TRAINING OF PEACE OFFICERS OF THIS STATE, ESPECIALLY PEACE OFFICERS IN RURAL AND SMALLER JURISDICTIONS THAT HAVE LIMITED RESOURCES DUE TO THE SIZE OR LOCATION OF SUCH JURISDICTIONS AND FOR OPERATING AND ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS OF DEPARTMENT OF LAW PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND TRAINING (POST).

- (A) THE GRANT SUB-COMMITTEE BOARD SHALL CONSIST OF EIGHT MEMBERS FROM THE POST BOARD. THEY MAY SERVE AS MEMBERS OF THE GRANT SUB- COMMITTEE BOARD FOR TERMS OF THREE YEARS.
- (B) TO BE ELIGIBLE TO APPLY FOR A GRANT AWARD AN APPLICANT MUST BE A LOCAL GOVERNMENT, COLLEGE, UNIVERSITY, OR NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANIZATION PROVIDING PEACE OFFICER TRAINING PROGRAMS. STATE AGENCIES MAY NOT APPLY DIRECTLY TO POST BUT MAY APPLY FOR FUNDS THROUGH THEIR TRAINING REGION.
- (C) THE GRANT GUIDELINES IS A DEPARTMENT OF LAW-PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND TRAINING (POST) POLICY DOCUMENT. GRANT APPLICANTS AND AWARD RECIPIENTS MUST ADHERE TO THE REQUIREMENTS IN THE GRANT GUIDELINES, FOUND AT THE POST WEBSITE. THE CURRENT GRANT GUIDELINES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE THROUGH POST STAFF.
- (D) AT THE DISCRETION OF THE DIRECTOR OR THE DIRECTOR'S DESIGNEE, FAILURE TO ADHERE TO THE REQUIREMENTS IN

THE GRANT GUIDELINES SHALL CONSTITUTE A BASIS FOR A REDUCTION OF FUTURE GRANT AWARDS.